Financial Fact Sheet

Program Sponsored Financial Assistance

ABP

American B
Residency &

The program will disclose any financial assistance provided to participants enrolling in 2026.

Type of Financial Assistance

Salary Paid by Program (if applicable)

Percentage Salary to a Comparable
PT

Student Financial Aid

Graduate Assistantships

Other Assistantships

Scholarships

Travel Costs / Stipends

Malpractice Insurance

ABPTS Board-Certification
Examination Fees

Other Financial Assistance

Total Financial Assistance

Total Assistance for the Entire Program

$46,579.00

67.00%

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,200.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$47,779.00



Participant Costs

The Financial Fact Sheet is designed to collect program financial data and provide applicants v

transparent information on the true costs of residency and fellowship education.

Type of Cost Total Cost for the Entire Program

Fees

Tuition (if applicable)

Curriculum Costs (not included in
tuition)

Required Textbooks, Software, Apps

Application Fees

Conference Registration Fees

Travel Costs

Parking / Mass Transit Fees

Mentoring Fees

Malpractice Insurance

Other Program Costs

Total Program Costs

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00






TRFE

yoard of Physical Therapy
* Fellowship Education

2026

Notes/Examples

Stipends or salaries provided directly by
the program.

Indicate the percentage of the above
salary relative to that of a comparable
physical therapist at the organization.

For tuition-based programs only; include
grants, loans, or other aid.

Assistantships providing financial support
in exchange for work or teaching.

Non-graduate assistantships or program-
specific assistantships

Merit-based or need-based scholarships.

Reimbursement or stipends for travel
related to program requirements.

Insurance coverage provided by program.

Fees covered by program or offered as
assistance for board exams.

Any additional financial support not listed
above.

Sum of all rows above



vith

Notes/Examples

Any fees. Include: CPR, EMR, APTA dues,
Section/Academy dues, other professional
memberships, or other program fees.

Any tuition amounts.

Lab materials, simulation fees, or other
required coursework costs.

Costs not included in fees or tuition.

Program-assessed fees beyond
RF-PTCAS.

Required conferences not included in fees
above.

Travel for program-required activities or
conferences, not included in fees above.

Transportation related to program
participation, not included in fees above.

Mentoring fees, if applicable and not
included in program fees above.

Required liability coverage for
residents/fellows, if not included in
program fees or provided by the program.

Any additional costs not captured above.

Sum of all rows above
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