

# Financial Fact Sheet

## Program Sponsored Financial Assistance

The program will disclose any financial assistance provided to participants enrolling in 2026.

Type of Financial Assistance	Total Assistance for the Entire Program
Salary Paid by Program (if applicable)	\$46,579.00
Percentage Salary to a Comparable PT	67.00%
Student Financial Aid	\$0.00
Graduate Assistantships	\$0.00
Other Assistantships	\$0.00
Scholarships	\$0.00
Travel Costs / Stipends	\$1,200.00
Malpractice Insurance	\$0.00
ABPTS Board-Certification Examination Fees	\$0.00
Other Financial Assistance	\$0.00
<b>Total Financial Assistance</b>	<b>\$47,779.00</b>

## Participant Costs

The Financial Fact Sheet is designed to collect program financial data and provide applicants with transparent information on the true costs of residency and fellowship education.

Type of Cost	Total Cost for the Entire Program
Fees	\$0.00
Tuition (if applicable)	\$0.00
Curriculum Costs (not included in tuition)	\$0.00
Required Textbooks, Software, Apps	\$0.00
Application Fees	\$0.00
Conference Registration Fees	\$0.00
Travel Costs	\$0.00
Parking / Mass Transit Fees	\$0.00
Mentoring Fees	\$0.00
Malpractice Insurance	\$0.00
Other Program Costs	\$0.00
<b>Total Program Costs</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>

---

2026

**Notes/Examples**

Stipends or salaries provided directly by the program.

Indicate the percentage of the above salary relative to that of a comparable physical therapist at the organization.

For tuition-based programs only; include grants, loans, or other aid.

Assistantships providing financial support in exchange for work or teaching.

Non-graduate assistantships or program-specific assistantships

Merit-based or need-based scholarships.

Reimbursement or stipends for travel related to program requirements.

Insurance coverage provided by program.

Fees covered by program or offered as assistance for board exams.

Any additional financial support not listed above.

**Sum of all rows above**

with

### Notes/Examples

Any fees. Include: CPR, EMR, APTA dues, Section/Academy dues, other professional memberships, or other program fees.

Any tuition amounts.

Lab materials, simulation fees, or other required coursework costs.

Costs not included in fees or tuition.

Program-assessed fees beyond RF-PTCAS.

Required conferences not included in fees above.

Travel for program-required activities or conferences, not included in fees above.

Transportation related to program participation, not included in fees above.

Mentoring fees, if applicable and not included in program fees above.

Required liability coverage for residents/fellows, if not included in program fees or provided by the program.

Any additional costs not captured above.

**Sum of all rows above**

---

**Last Updated:** 11/19/2025  
**Contact:** [resfel@apta.org](mailto:resfel@apta.org)